https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/empsit_03062020.htm
https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22
https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22

MILLIMAN REPORT

The COVID-19 recession and healthcare coverage in the U.S. 5 October 2020

Results and discussion
Figure 3 summarizes our projections of health coverage transitions and the impact thereof on enrollment levels and

demographic and morbidity composition by source of coverage, for a calendar year 2021 “midpoint” economic

scenario in which the employment rate in 2021 is 7.4% lower on average than pre-COVID employment levels from

February 2020.

FIGURE 3: PROJECTED CY2021 COVERAGE TRANSITIONS DUE TO COVID-19 RECESSION, MIDPOINT SCENARIO

   PRE-COVID

ENROLLMENT

(MILLIONS) a

  TO POST-COVID COVERAGE

ESI
INDIVIDUAL

ACA MEDICAID b
OTHER

COVERAGE c

 F

R
O

M
 P

R
E

-C
O

V
ID

 C
O

V
E

R
A

G
E

  INSURANCE COVERAGE
328.2   UNINSURED

Employer Sponsored Insurance (ESI)   157.2

151.0 0.9 2.4  2.9

Individual ACA   11.8   11.1 0.6  0.1

Medicaid b   76.3   76.3

Other Coverage c   53.0   0.0 0.0 52.9

Uninsured   30.0   0.1 0.7  29.2

Ending Enrollment (millions) d   328.2   151.0 12.1 79.9 52.9 32.3

% Change in Enrollment d   -4.0% +2.5%  +5.0% 0% +7.5%

% Change in Demographic Factor e   0%   0% -0.5%

% Change in Morbidity f   0% +0.5%
Not

estimated h
0% -2.0%

% Change in Composite Cost Factor g   0%  0% -2.5%

Nationwide results based on 7.4% decline in employment. Results may vary significantly in magnitude and/or direction at the state level.

Population counts rounded to the nearest 0.1 million. Percentage changes rounded to the nearest 0.5%.

Notes:

a U.S. population counts in our analysis are fixed at mid-2019 levels.

b Includes CHIP and the Minnesota and New York Basic Health Plans (BHPs).

c Includes non-ACA-compliant individual, non-Dual-Eligible Medicare, Veterans Health Administration, TRICARE, and other coverage sources.

d Projected nationwide change in enrollment or population size that are due solely to population shifts from the COVID-19 recession. Does not capture enrollment